
VG:EF - A.28S4 Pg. 1 • 
Deci!lion No. 41105 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIUTIES COMUISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

) 
In the ~atter of the Application of ) 
Neil M.Cecil, doing oU!!iness a:s ) 
College Gardens ~ater Compan7, for ) 
certiricate of public convenience and ) 
nece~~ity to operate ~nd carr,ron ) 
the bu~ine:is or .:lwii.ter company and ) 

i'pplieation No. 28540 

establish rates to be charged. ) 

---------------------------------------) 
Vernon F. Grant, ror Applicant. 

Bert M. M. Carner, for r.imsel! and certain 
other cu~tomers. 

Neil hl. Cecil, doins b".siness as College Gardens ~:ater Company, askz the 

Commission to gr.:.mt him a cer'ti1'icate 01' public COnVE!nienee a."lQ necessity t .. operate 

a public utility \'later system in a partially subdivided terri tory adjoining the 

~'l.ertherly boundary of the City of Modesto, Stanislau:;: County, :md for the approval. 
. ' 

of a schedule or flnt rates. 'Ibis schedule provides for a monthly charge or $,.00 

for a 3!4-inch service connection and $4.00 for a l-inch service connection. 

A public hearing in this proceeding was held oefore Examiner Stava at 

!t.odesto. 

The $e~~ce area requested consists of approximately 400 acres, being 

portions or Section" 19 and 20, T. , S., R. 9 E., M.D.B. &: M. The north ,0 acre:! 

01' the NEt of the SEt or Section 19 has been subdivided into 105 lots and the 

t.ract has been Ncorded as "College Ciardc:'ls." An adjoining tract called. College 

Garden$ No. 2 has been subdiviaed into 70 lots. All lots have an approximate area 

01' 8,000 s~uare feet. Certain lands adjoining the two tracts will be developed for 

residential use in the near ruture and ."lpplicant desires to zupply the water ~ervice 

therein. Construction of the water system to serve the 175 lots is now nearing 

-1-



EF - A.28540 - _ 2 

compl~tion. At present there are S4 houses on the tract ana 12 more are under 

con.struction. There ~e 71.. cu.stomf~rs being served at present through I-inch 

service connections 3t 3 flat rate of $4.00 per month. 

Water is obtained from ~, 12-inch drilled well, 225 teet in aepth, 

located on Lot 5, Block 916, Tract No.1. The well is equipped ~~th'a 50-horsepower 

motor, connected to a deep well turbine pump, producing 1".000, ga:.lons of 'Water per 

minute with a draw-down of 44 feet. The w,\ter is delivered under control of a 

;,COo-gallon ste¢l pressure tank through 6,305 feet of ~, varying from 12 to 4 

inche~ in diameter. Service conn~ction5 .from the :'U:\ins to 'serve each of the 105 

lots in Tr~ct No. l'~re one inch in diameter. ~pplicarit proposes to provide a 

standby well and pump on the present well lot ?nd also Will install $,600 feet or 

6 and 4-ir.ch mains in thi! newly .subdi , .. ided tract. 'The sy:stem serVing College 

Gardens Tract r~o~ 1 is estimated to cost ~26,245. Addit.ional expenditures of 

$9,003 will b~ required to completo the system in'the second unit. 

Applicant testified that the .sy.st.em was instilled in accordance With the 

, sp~eification~ of th~ w~ter department of the City of ~odesto nnd that the pumping 

plant ~nd mains were installed of zufficient capacity to permit exten:3ion to 

ndjoining t~rritory when required. 'hpplic~t st~ted that although 3/4-inch service 

connections ,xre instoll~d by ill water utilitie~ in th~ vicinity of ~odcsto for 
, , 

domestic residential u~e) he has installed 1-inch connections in order to avoid 

a possible reduetion in deliver,y capacity from tuberculation. According to the 

testimony the genernl flat r~te in Modesto and the territory immediat~ly adjacent 
'. 

thereto for 3/4-inch connections is ~2.30 per month and $3.10 per month tor l-inch 

~"n..."'lecti~n:5. Mrl. Cecil estwted the gross annut.l revenue from 100 customers in 

~cu.ege Gardens Tract No.1 at $4.00 monthly to total SJ... .. 800, and the annual 

v~arating expenses as $4,l12, l~aving ~ net reve~ue of $688. The results'ot 

operation on this basis showed a return of 2.75 per cent on an investment of $25,OOa 
. . 

rur,. !A.... L. Duncan, one or the Co!ll.'1li$sion's engineers, presented a report 

covering 'an i,nve:rt.1gation of the system .j,nd. the costs or inst.lllation. The report 

showed the investment in the system installed in Tract No. 1 to be $18,775, and the 

-2-



•• 
~um of $4,734 as expended for pipe lines and ~upplie~ on hand for i~tallationin 

Tract ~o. 2. He test~l~ed that the operating expense~ tor Tract No.1, it 

oper~ted as outlined by ~. Cecil, would ~unt to $3,500; if operated as other 

utilities in the same ge:'l.(::ral district, it could. 'be efficiently lmd properly 

operQted for $2,000 per year, including Qllow3nce for deprp.cintion. On thi3 

3.ssumpt.ion h.e presented the following estwte based. upon serving 100 customerz: 

Ra.te per month 

E~timcted Revenues 
E5t~ted. Expe~es 

Net Revenues 

Rate of Rt"turn 

~ ... oo. 

$4,800 
2 1000 
2,800 

15.3%. 

~3.00. $2.30. 

$3,600 S2,760' . 
2 zooo 
1,600 

2 1000 
760 

8.5%. 4.1%. . 
Mr. Duncan testified th~t the sy~tem was over-built tor service to 

customers in Tract No. l.onlj, and that the facilities installed had sufficient 

capacity to supply a much· larger territory th~ the two tracts. 

The customers protested the $4.00.per month charge for the one-inch 

service because it far exceeded the charges tor similar service rendered by other 

utilitie:! in the vicinity of ~~odesto~ In addition they unanimously claimed that the 

3/4-inch service pipe was' as l~gc as nccessar.y end as~ed that the mont~ c~rges 

be reduced to the $2.30 rate for 3/4-inch service cor~ection~ as charged by all 

other systems in the Modesto area. Applic~t h3S agreed to adjust all past 

p~ents on t~e b~is of rates to be established by the Commission. 

The evid~nce presented shows that while the system is de~igneQ to meet 

not only the demands of the present customers but also to permit extension into 

addi tional ~rea:;, yet the construetion costs h.:\ve been tar greater than the older 

sY3te~ because or the higher relative eosts of la.bor and materials.. In order to 

provide a return on the increased ir.vestment costs and to meet the increased costs 

of operation, a somewhat higher r",te Will be established' tha."l is generally 

ef.!'ective for 3/4-inch services in the lI::odesto area. 'Ibis rate will proViae for 

serviee through the standard S/S x 3/4-inch meter gener~ installed on a 3/4-inch 

service pipe. Each and every consumer is entitled to this size m.eter and service 

connection on demand and at the established monthly minimum meter chcrge therefor. 

-3-



EF - A.28,s40 - e 4· 

~fr.erens in this ease l-inch service pipc~ alr~~dy haVing been installed, the 

utility sh~ll insttlll the 5/8 x 3/J..-ineh:.meter unless the eons~er requires-nnd 

requests a l~rger size meter. It ",'ill be unnecesMry, or course, to 8.0 to the 

added eXF~nse of replacing the present l~inch service connection with standara 

3/4-inch pipo. j'ihf:ln service is rendered on 3 flat· rlJ.te bl:1~1", ()1.leh e.nd every 

con~um~r is entitled to service through Il 3/4-inch service connection at the rate 

established ther~!or. 

Although ~pplieant did not request a m~tcr rate in order to avoid reading 

the meters and billing on a ~easured basis, a meter ,rate will be established to 

provide customers with .:l sehecll.Ue 'th~t will permit the eharges tor service to be 

computed on the actual use of W<ltcr on the premises .. 

Applicant h~s <lpplied to the Board of Supervisors of Stanislaus County 

for permission to construct, main'tt!in end operate a w.:lter system in the streets 

of the two tracts arid has occn infor::cd that the re~\.:e$t will be gl'anted. He hM 

agreed to ti::'e I.i. copy of the resolution or l.etter grar.ting this authority when -

r.::ceived.. 
NO other pub~c utility WAter ~y~tcm ~orv~~,~ the territory and no one 

appeared to protest the granting of the certificate. Under the eircumstanee8 thi~ 

autr.ority will be granted. 

The c~rti!icQte o~ ~ublic convenience and nece~~ity grnnted herein i$ 

subj~t to the- following provisions of lew: 

"Thet the Commission shall have no power to auttorize the 
~apitalization of tr.is eerti~!ic::.te of public convenie.:lce and necessity 
or the right to own, operate or enjoy sueh eertirie~t~ of public 
convenience and necessity in excess of the amount (exclusive or any . 
tax or annual charge) netuclly paid to the State as the consideration 
for the issuane~ of such cert~ficate of public convenience and necessity 
or right .. ff , 

Applicetion as entitled above having been filed with the Public Utilities 

Commi5:ion or the State of California, a public hearing having been held thereon, . 

the ~tter having been duly 8ub~~ted and the Commission now being tully advi~ed 

in the' premise:l l 

-4-



EF- A. 28540 - ~ 5 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO:&:ISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA hereby declare" 

that public convenience and. neces.51ty require, and will require, Neil }.{. Cecil to 

construct and operate a public utility water system in College Gardens tracts 

No.1 and No.2 and. surrou.nd.ing territory lc-cated near and adjoining the northerly­

boundaries of the City of Modesto, Stanislaus county, Mid a~a being more 

particula.rly delineated upon a map attached to the apJPlicaticn herein, which map 

is hereby made a part of this Order by reference. 

IT IS HEP.EBY ORDERED as 1'ol!.o\,:,,: 

1. That a certificate ot public ccnvenience and neee~sity be and it is 
hereby granted to Neil M. Cecil to operate a public utility water 
system for the distribution and sale of 'Water within the territory 
hereinbefore described. 

2. That Neil M. Cecil be and he is hereby authC"ri~ed and directed tC" 
file in qua.dru}:llicat~ with this Com:m.ssiC"n, ..... 1.thin thirty (30) 
da~ !romthe date of this Crder, in conformity with the Commission's 
General Order No. 96, the following schedules of rates to be 
charged for all water scrlice rendered to his cust~mer5 on and 
after the first day of February, 1948, which schedule~ of rates 
are hereby found to be just and rea~~nable tor the ~ervice to be 
rendered. 

Schedule No. 1 

FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicability: 

.Applicable to all domestic and. commercial use of water. 

I£!ri tC'ry: 

In the territo.rj" known a:! College Gardens, located and adjoining 
the northerly boundarip.s of the City of Mode~to, Stani~laus County. 

Rates: -
For each service cor~ccted to a co~umer's 

3/4-inch house pipe line • • • • • • • . .' . . . . . 
For each service cC"r'.nected to a consumer's 

l-inch hou$e pipe line. • ••••• . . . . . . . . . . 

-5-

Per- Month 

$.2.60 

3.50 



EF - A.2€S40 - ~ 6 

Schedule No.2 

~ZiERED SERVICE 

Apolicnbility: 

Applicable to ~1l do~estic and commercial use or water. 

Tcrritor:r:: 

In the territory known ~s College Gardens 1 loc.-:.ted :.nd adjoining 
the northerly bound<lries of the Ci tj" of Modesto 1 Sta..."'lislaus County. 

R'\tes: - Per Meter 
Per il.onth 

Monthly :!.inimum Cholrge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ir.ch zeter • ~ • 
For 3/4-inch meter _ • 

. . . .. . 
. . . 

Fpr l-ineh meter . • • .. . . . .. . 
For l~inch meter • . . 
For 2-inch ~eter • • .. . . . . . 

t~onthly jUoll'lti ty R.'!tes: 

First 1,000 cubic feet or less per month ••• 
Next 31 000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet 
Next 6,000 cubic feet, p~r 100 cubic feet 

. . 
.. . .. 

• • • • 

. . 
Over 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet ••• . .. 

$2.00 
2.50 
3.00 
5.00 

·8.00 

2.00 
.15 
.12 
.10 

A meter m::::I be in"tallecl .:It the optiotl or ci'ther the ut.ility 
or the cl,ls'tom,.,r. ':.'hen serv!.~e 1z changed !r(,m .flat to met.er 
rates, 'at the customer's written request, SUI:h service must 
be eontin~Qcl for not le5~ than 12 eonth3 at the meter rate 
'oefore 1 t trJh.'Y ag~1ll Qe changed to !lat rat.e$ .. 

3. That Neil 1:. Cecil, within sixty (60) days from the date of this 
Order, sh~ll submit to this Coo:nission for its approval four sets 
or rules ~d re~tions governing rcla~ion~ with hi~ co~umer~, 
each set ot which shcJ.l contain a suitable ma~1 or sketch, drawn 
to an indicated scale u~on a sheet e~ x II inches in. size, 
dellnecting thereu.pon in di:stineti ve m.1l'kings the Ooundarie:s ot 
his present service area ~~d tee location thereof wit~reference 
to the im.'!1ec!iate surro,,;,nding territoryj provided, however, that 
such map or sketch :shill not thereby be considlereo. by this 
Commission or any otter public body ~s a final or conclusive 
determination or establishr.lent of the dedicated. area of service, 
or any portion thereof. 

4. Tholt Neil U. Cecil .. within sixty (60) doys .from the d~te of this 
Order, shall fil(: with this Commission four copies or a comprehensive 
map, dr~wr.. to an indicated scale of not less than 600 feet to the 
inch, upon which shtlll be d~lineated by appropriate markings the 
territory presently served. This !:itlP should bI;~ re3sonably accura.te, 
show the source anc. date thereof, and include :o;:ufticient d<1.ta to 
determine cle~ly and definitely th~ loc::-.tion clf the property 
comprising the entire utility ~ren of service; provided, however~ 



EF - A.28540 - _ 7 

(20) dllYs 

that such :nap ~hall not thereby be considere.:i by this Comm1s.5ion 
or nny other public body ~~ k tin~ or concl~sive dcterminatiQc 
or establ1srJnent of the dedicated area of service, or any portion 
thereof. 

For all other purposes th~ effective date of this Order shall be twenty' 

California" this ~ day of 


